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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO:  V15-51 / Devine-King / 524 Overhill Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by David Carter of Laurel Home Improvement, on behalf of Gary and Ann Devine-
King, for approvals of two (2) variance petitions relating to property located at 524 Overhill 
Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 14, Parcels 303 and 304; R-1A, Single-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1A, Single-Family Residential District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct a detached two-car garage at 524 Overhill Street.  
Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject development site. 

Article 1331.08(A)(4) provides that detached accessory structures on corner lots may not 
be located between any portion of the principal structure and either street.  The proposed 
detached accessory garage structure will be approximately 4’ – 3” closer to Eureka Drive 
than the principal building, which requires variance relief. 

It should be noted that the subject garage will not extend closer to Eureka Drive than the 
porch addition that has been completed.  Additionally, the Planning Division required the 
applicant to obtain minor subdivision approval from the Planning Commission to combine 
Parcels 303 and 304 of Tax Map 14, which was granted on 14 MAY 2015 under Case No. 
MNS15-07.  Specifically, the petitioner purchased the corner parcel from Monongalia 
County Schools.  Obtaining the minor subdivision approval eliminated the nonconforming 
corner parcel and mitigated setback encroachments that may have been created by the 
proposed two-car garage.  However, the minor subdivision also changed petitioner’s 
parcel from a “through lot” to a “corner lot” thereby requiring the petitioner to seek variance 
relief from Article 1331.08(A)(4). 

Article 1331.08(A)(7) provides that the total square footage of all accessory structures 
shall not exceed fifty (50) percent of the first or ground floor area of the principal building.  
According to aerial photography, the area of the first or ground floor of the principal building 
is approximately 1,118 square feet. 

The dimensions of the petitioner’s detached two-car garage is 24 feet by 24 feet for an 
area of 576 square feet, which is 17 square feet more than 50% of the area of the principal 
building’s first or ground floor.  As such, variance relief of 17 square feet (1.5%) is 
required to exceed the subject maximum area standard. 
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Please note a memorandum to the Board is attached hereto for the benefit of the Board’s 
record addressing the initiation of construction of the proposed garage prior to the Board’s 
consideration of the subject variance petition. 

It is the opinion of the Planning Division that the only manner by which the proposed 
garage could observe related standards of Articles 1331.08(A)(4) and 1331.08(A)(7) 
would be to either: 

1. Raze and remove the existing principal structure and construct a single-family house with 
a larger first or ground floor area footprint situated closer to Eureka Drive than the present 
house; or, 

2. Construct an addition to the existing single-family dwelling at least five (5) feet toward 
Eureka Drive, the area for which would be sufficient to address its proportionate 
relationship with the proposed detached accessory two-car garage structure. 

It should also be noted that the Board has granted similar variance relief for accessory 
structures to exceed the subject 50% standard and/or the subject proximity to a front or 
side street standard on a corner lot under at least Case Nos. V11-14 / 604 Preston Road; 
V13-62 / 235 Darst Street; and, V14-37 / 412 Cobun Avenue. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

Given the circumstances of this case described in the memorandum referenced above, 
Staff does not submit a recommendation to approve or deny variance relief as requested 
by the petitioner under Case No. V15-51. 

Should the Board grant variance relief of 4’ – 3” from Article 1331.08(A)(4) and 17 square 
feet (1.5%) from Article 1331.08(A)(7) as requested, Staff recommends the following 
conditions: 

1. That the subject detached accessory two-car garage structure may not exceed 
eighteen (18) feet in height calculated as the halfway point between the highest 
and lowest elevations of the building footprint measured from the ground level to 
the midpoint between the eave and ridge of the roof. 

2. That no part of the subject detached accessory two-car garage structure may be 
designed or used for sleeping purposes, and no cooking fixtures shall be placed 
or permitted therein. 

Attachments:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Pre-exterior remodeling work by petitioner 

 
 
 
 

 
Exterior remodeling work by petitioner 

Clipped from Google Earth 

Photo provided by F. Scafella 
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Part of Tax Map 14 



 

V15-51 Staff Report  Page 1 of 2 

Addendum B 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

V15-51 / Devine-King / 524 Overhill Street 
 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 

welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Placement of the garage with driveway onto Eureka will provide safer access for residents 
to enter and leave premises with unobstructed view of the roadway.  This will help 
decrease car and pedestrian traffic from parking on either Eureka or Overhill Streets.  It will 
not negatively influence adjacent property owners or residents and it will make use of the 
alley for the neighbors safer with traffic flow more inclined to use Eureka Street rather than 
the alley that is used for garage access for immediate neighbor on Overhill St. 
 
The 2-car garage will provide off-street parking for the residents in a secure and protected 
structure. 
 
The garage will allow easy, convenient, closer access for the residents from the car to the 
primary residence.  This will replace the current situation whereby the residents park on the 
grass or street and walk 50+ ft, usually on the grass, to the primary residence. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 

to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

The proposed 2-car garage is slightly more than the 50% of the principal structure, 
however, there are compelling reasons why this variance is reasonable.  The Primary 
residence is a smaller home built in 1950 on a 40X100 ft. lot at a time when homes were 
small and often did not accommodate more than one car.  Receiving approval from the City 
of Morgantown for Minor Subdivision approval, 2 parcels were joined by the owners and 
the primary residence is on a larger lot measuring 100X52.5X100X76 ft.  The lot will 
accommodate a 2-car garage, providing the benefits cited in section 1. 
 
In addition, the site of the garage is placed at maximum setback from Eureka Street and 
adjacent alley and as close to the primary residence as the lot size will allow while not 
disturbing the integrity of the foundation, basement windows and air conditioning unit.  This 
does place the garage a few feet forward to the primary residence but it lies smoothly with 
the front porch and architectural design, thereby making this variance reasonable. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 

reasonable use of the land, because: 

Unnecessary hardship will be avoided and will permit a reasonable use of the land to 
benefit the residents of the premises by accepting the reasons cited for a slightly larger 
garage in relation to the traditional size proportion to the primary residence and accepting 
the citing of the garage. 
 
The residents of the property will benefit with safer access to the primary residence while 
being able to safely store their vehicle in off-street, secure and protected structure.  Access 
from the garage to Eureka Street provides the safest and most reasonable approach, 
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considering the lot size and geometry and structure of the primary residence. 
 
Overall curb-appeal and residential design is considered enhanced from the current 
situation. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 

observed and substantial justice done, because: 

This variance will allow accommodation for the small primary residence, the size and 
geometry of the expanded lot, and the benefits of a 2-car garage while respecting the intent 
of the zoning ordinance.  It will provide a more convenient and safer access for the 
residence of the primary residence without affecting the health, safety, welfare of others. 
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Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 

Director of Development Services 

Development Services 
389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown, WV  26505 

304.284.7431 

Date: Wednesday, August 19, 2015 

To: Board of Zoning Appeals 

RE: V15-51 / Devine-King / 524 Overhill Street 

The purpose of this communication is to supplement the Staff Report, for the benefit of the Board 

and its record, with information pertaining to administrative decisions leading to the issuance of 

recent building permits at 524 Overhill Street given the several questions/concerns fielded by Staff 

from neighborhood residents and leaders prior to the Board’s 19 AUG 2015 hearing. 

Sometime during the month of February or March 2015, the petitioner contacted this office 

seeking guidance for the planning and construction of a detached two-car garage and 

improvements to the existing single-family dwelling.  Staff learned that the petitioner had acquired 

the corner lot (Parcel 304 of Tax Map 14) from the Monongalia County Board of Education in 

2011.  Staff advised the petitioner that minor subdivision approval would be required to mitigate 

potential setback encroachments created by the contemplated garage even though the petitioner 

owned Parcels 303 and 304.  The minor subdivision also eliminated the substandard, 

nonconforming Parcel 304. 

In response, the petitioner submitted a minor subdivision application on or about 31 MAR 2015 to 

combine Parcels 303 and 304, which the Planning Commission approved on 14 MAY 2015 under 

Case No. MNS15-07. 

On or about 06 JUL 2015, the petitioner’s contractor submitted a building permit application (No. 

2015-00000876) that included work relating to the construction of a 24’ X 24’ detached accessory 

two-car garage structure; construction of a 36’ X 10’ deck with roof; and, siding and shingles. 

During plans review, the undersigned determined the proposed detached garage was closer to 

the side street (Eureka Drive) than the principal structure [see Article 1331.08(A)(4)], an issue 

created by combining the two parcels into one parcel. 

Additionally, the undersigned determined the proposed garage exceeded the maximum area 

standard for accessory structures by 17 square feet [see Article 1331.08(A)(7)]. 

The contractor was contacted and advised that a variance application must be submitted and 

approved prior to the issuance of a building permit for work relating to the garage.  On 14 JUL 

2015, the undersigned approved the subject building permit application with the condition that 

said approval did not include work relating to the garage. 
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Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 

Director of Development Services 

Development Services 
389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown, WV  26505 

304.284.7431 

On 14 JUL 2015, Mr. Carter filed a variance application on behalf of Gary and Ann Devine-King. 

During the week of 20 JUL 2015, the undersigned met the petitioner’s contractor, Mr. Dave Carter, 

at the site to discuss a number of potential site plan modifications that would address the proximity 

of the proposed garage to Eureka Drive.  After identifying and thoroughly discussing several 

scenarios, he agreed to consider moving the detached garage further away from Eureka Drive 

but he needed to assess how doing so would impact the existing HVAC unit for the house and 

existing window wells for the house’s basement windows.  The undersigned spoke with him later 

in the day by phone and advised him that the altered site plan (placement of the detached garage) 

he described would eliminate the need to obtain variance relief.  The undersigned then directed 

Stacy Hollar to initiate returning the variance application fee. 

On or about 27 JUL 2015, a second building permit application (No. 2015-00001018) was 

submitted for the 24’ X 24’ detached accessory two-car garage structure.  As the undersigned 

reviewed the second application, it was realized that the issue of the size of the garage being 

slightly larger than 50% of the principal building’s footprint (area in square feet) had not been 

resolved.  The undersigned and the contractor were so focused on resolving the proximity of the 

garage to Eureka Drive issue that the area (square footage) issue was inadvertently overlooked. 

This office immediately contacted the contractor and the property owner and advised them of the 

error and that variance relief was still required.  The property owner was gracious, understanding, 

and immediately initiated renewal of her initial variance application for which public notification 

tasks had already been completed. 

Unfortunately, the contractor had already poured the footers for the garage because of favorable 

weather and my verbal indication that variance relief had been resolved, which again was an error 

in communication that rests on the undersigned.  However, the undersigned did not state nor 

indicate in any manner that initiating work involving the garage prior to amending the initial building 

permit application or seeking a second separate building permit would be acceptable.  The 

contractor should not have initiated work on the garage until related building permit approvals 

were issued. 

The undersigned advised the contractor and the property owner that this office would approve the 

zoning portion of the second building permit application with the condition that variance relief 

approval from the Board must be obtained and that the applicant assumed sole financial risk for 

work completed prior to the Board’s variance consideration and approval.  This condition was 

recorded on the second building permit application with the undersigned’s signature dated 29 JUL 

2015. 

  



 
  

MEMORANDUM 
 

 

 

 

From the Desk of:  Page 3 of 3 

Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 

Director of Development Services 

Development Services 
389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown, WV  26505 

304.284.7431 

Beginning 05 AUG 2015, this office began receiving complaints that work being completed at 524 

Overhill Street would result in an illegal conversion of the single-family structure into a two-family 

structure and that the detached garage would house a second dwelling.  The origin of or basis on 

which this conjecture has propagated are unknown.  However this office immediately confirmed 

with the Code Enforcement Department that no building permit had been issued to permit work 

resulting in a second dwelling unit within the principal building or within the subject accessory 

garage structure.  Further, a Code Enforcement Inspector was directed by the City Building Code 

Official to visit the site to ensure no work completed would create a second dwelling unit. 

A detailed email was sent to a concerned neighborhood leader explaining that the subject 

structure had been registered with the City as a single-family rental dwelling since 26 AUG 2004; 

that no evidence had been found of approved plans or completed work that would create a second 

dwelling unit; and, the several reasons for which a stop work order had not been pursued by the 

undersigned. 

After continued objections by neighborhood residents and at the direction of the City Manager, a 

stop work order was issued on 11 AUG 2015 and remains in effect until a decision by the Board 

is rendered. 
















